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SHRI KALYAN ROY: You did not go. I went to the colliery. I talked to the workers. I talked to the relatives of the workers. I talked to the General Manager.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have done it as a workers’ representative. That is a different matter. But the Minister

“. wil] take action.

SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: 1

- have already told you. It is most unfortunate. The whole action of the officers there has to be condemned;
But gtill, we have to take action only after I get the proper report.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Why don't you go to the colliery?

SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: We will, after the Parliament Session,

'SHRI KALYAN ROY: You had time
10 go to Tamil Nadu for the electjons.
But you did not get time to go to the

. Colliery.

SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN: When the Parliament Session is over, we will also do it.

Small and Medium NewspaPers and Journals

*396. SHRI JAGAN NATH BHAR-
DWAJ: Will the Minister of INFOR-MATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise number of small and medium newspapers/jourhals published at present; and

(b) what c<teps Government propose to take/protect the interests of the small and medium newspapers?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI LAL
K. ADVANI): (a) A statement I is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) A statement II containing benefits provided to small and medium newspapers is laid on the Table of the House. . . .

¢
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Statement I

State-wise number of Small and Medium
Newspapers|Periodicals as on 31-12-1975

Number Number

. of of
medium  Small
News-  News-
papers  papers
Andhra Pradesh . . 7 792
Assam, il T . -3 75
Bihar . . . . .7 3 301
Gujarat T 18 504
Haryana . s e 2 230
Himachal Pradesh . . 66
Jammu & Kashmir 135
Karnataka . . . 12 580
Kerala 20 632
Madhya Pradesh . . 5 475
Masharashtra . 52 1,726
Manipur . ) . . 33
Meghalaya . » . . STV 28
Nagaland . ‘ .. 4
Orissa . . .« . 2 154
Punjab . . N 4 420
l/iaiasthan . . . 5 665
Tamil Nedu + = . 39 809
Tripura . L. 36
Uttar Pradesh e e - 14 1,538
West Bengal . . 18 1,202
Arunachal Pradesh )
Andman & Nicobar Island e -. B
Chandigarh . - ] 103
Dadra & Nagar Haveii . I
Delhi . . . 39 1,465
Goa, Daman & Diu . . 32
Mizoram . - Cee . I3
Pondicherry . v ot —38
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Statement I1

Benefits provided to small and medium newspapers

The following facilities have been provided to the small and medium newspapers to help them in their

growth:

Small and medium newspapers having entitlement upto 300 tonnes are allowed to take any proportion of their quota in Nepa newsprint or imported newsprint. Nepa newsprint is cheaper than imported newsprint on high sea sales and STC’s buffer stocks.

Small newspapers, whose entitle~
ments are too small to be covered by the arrangement of direct delivery on high sea sales, can club their entitlemeni and take the newsprint on high sea sales through either the State Small Industries Development Corporation or any other such corporation functioning in the States or through authorised agents acting on their behalf,

The lim}t of 25 metric tonnes in one lot for the import of newsprint on high sea sales from Canada has been brought down to 10 meatnc tonnes, thus, enabling a large num-

" ber of small newspapers to ‘avail of high sea sales facilities.

Newspapers with circulation of
~up to 2000 copies per publishing day need not submit Chartered Accountant’s Certificate alongwith their application for =allotment of newsprint.

Newspapers which closed down or could not apply for newsprint during Emergency will be treated

- as old newspapers for the allotment of newsprint and thus their pre-
-vious entitlement will be maintained.

Newspapers which are being printed on sheets, have been provided with an additional quantity of 10 per cent for conversion of reels into sheets, Mostly small newspapers are printed on sheets and, as such, this benefit goes to small newspapers,

New Newspapers/periodicals are not required to furnish bank guarantee alongwith application. New newspapers/periodicals will be allowed an initial quota to cover four months requirement on the basis of circulation of 10,000 copies of 8 standard pages - (dailies) and 16 standard pages (periodicals).

The withdrawal of 5 per cent import duty on newsprint announced by Government recently will provide substantial relief to all categories of newspapers,

Small and medium newspapers/ periodicals having circulation below 50,000 copies per publishing day have been exempted from Central Excise duty @ 1 per cent ad valorem, This will give a great financial relief to all medium and small newspapers.

To encourage the small newspapers, the Press Information Bureau has a number of services.
In-depth stories written in simpie and capsule form covering developments in agriculture, industry, science angd technology and social sciences are being prepared every month and released to all the major languages, A digest of mnews is issued by the regional [branch officese of the Bureau in the languages of the region.

Photo and ebonoid blocks are also supplied to the small newspapers. The ebonoid supply, started in 1964, serve papers which cannot afford the cost of block making,

A new photo service in the form of “Charba” was started in September, 1971, to help and encourage Urdu printed by litho process.
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“Charba” is the impression of Zinc block on a specially treated paper meant for reproduction.

Every effort is made by the Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity, to make increasing use of small newspapers and periodicals particularly for mass campaigns for which readership of the people in all walks of life is requir. ed,

SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARDWAJ:
Will the hon. Minister be pleased to state whether there is any union or unions recognised by the Government in respect of these medium and small newspapers?

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: Unfortunately, at the moment I do not know of any organisation which can claim to be representative body for " the whole country because small and medium newspapers are spread over the entire country and there are several bodies which represent them.
But they represent a small section, It is the Government’s endeavour and
_ we have advised them to see that one representative body comes up, They can do it voluntarily on their own. We would be happy if such a thing happens.

SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARDWAJ:
Will the hon, Minister be pleased to consider the desirability of laying down some standards for the recognition of the unions so that some good

- unions could emerge and the diffi-
-culties of the small and medium newspapers could be solved,

SHRI LAL K, ADVANI: As I said, in this matter, Government can only express a desire. It would be helpful to the Government and to these small and medium newspapers if such a thing happens. But this can happen only voluntarily, Government cannot force anything.

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: May
I know whether recently, in one of the meetings of the All India Small and Medium Newspapers’ Association in which many Central Ministers participated the General Secretary of the Association had said that the D.A.V.P, have not releaseq a single advertisement so far to the small newspapers for the past six months?
May I know from the hon. Minister whether it iz true? If so, what are the steps he has taken to alleviate those problems? I would also like to know whether the Minister will tell us the advertisements policy in regard to small and regional papers during this Session itself.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: So far as the release of advertisements is concerned, it is not true that not a single advertisement has been released to them, It is not true. In fact, the Government’s policy in the matter of advertisements is that though gdver-
tisements are not a means of financial assistance, but a certain weightage will be given to small and medium newspapers and apart from that, during the last three or four months a series of steps, as have been enumerated in the Statement laid on the Table of the House, have been taken to see that small 'and medium newspapers do not suffer in competition with the giants,

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, on the one hand they are talking of encouraging and helping the small and medium newspapers and on the other will the Minister kindly reply whether any coercion or pressure is being put on various newspapers and journals to either change their representatives stationed in Delhi or, if not, add additional staff to their already small offices which they can hardly afford; just to suit the whims and fancies of any one individual?

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: I am sorry that a charge of this kind should be made against this Government.
The answer is categorical that this Government never interferes with the freedom of the press and all the news. papers and journals, small, big and mddium; are entirely free to pursue their own policies. i
3 .
SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: The question has come up because specific charges have come to us,

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:
Is the hon. Minister aware that many of the medium and small newspapers, especially small newspapers, have been suffering very much because of the sharp rise in the newsprint world market, sharp increase in the printing charges and the additional burden that has come in their way? In view of this, will he consider supplying Samachar—or whatever agency may be set up—news at a specially reduced tariff to the small newspapers, as also creating a special Corporation td advance loans to the
- sSmall newspapers so that the small newspapers could survive these
<crises? Sir, these are the papers which function at the district level and 1at the urban-sector level and they are directly in touch with the
. Masses and are the best media to
~"carry the message to the people themselves.

- SHRI LAL K, ADVANI: The hon.
Member is a journalist himself. I am sure that he is aware of the fact
- #Ahat in this year’s Budget the Gov-
-.-ernment has taken the step of remov-
- ing entirely the five per cent customs
- duty on newsprint that was there
- scarlier,

AN HON. MEMBER: That js for Mr. Goenka,

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: It benefits the entire press. Further, the newspapers up to the circulation of 50,000 copies have heen exempt from the payment of the general excise duty
©0f one per cent also. These are cer-
-tain benefits that have been extended

" o the small and medium papers apart from the other things that have been enumerated in the list. s e
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One more suggestion that has come out of the question is about setting up a Corporation for helping the small and medium newspapers, This matter had been under consideration. With the earlier Government also. The earlier Government hag abandoned the idea of the Newspaper Finance Corporation, but after assuming the office, I have started examining it afresh and the matter is being discussed with the Finance Ministry.

Tlo YwEa™ fag : foem 37
HT 9% AT g F a9l @y i
F am ¥ vaafewry Woes & w
FFR & e § ag waT § 5 ¥ B
wEard ¥ AW 9T 9 AGE B 8
& wfywioa: w3 et ¥ 9§ A
forerar & 7 SE 5w F oy § ? SEF
T1% & BIT § | TF TR F FOA A
ar 3@ ¥ 99 W&, awr e
¥ g7 FOERE F & f 7T Ber
qg afswwr T & a7 " 7 gEd
wraTal § 9g AT TE fF T EE
F qTq FIE A WALy § Y T qFR
& SHFAT HIW AT AT gL JA! AALA-foreze &, 1 =97 @A™ A1 A B
g 9 uzgwErEde fRwar g, amr
Fag ¥ Ft 987 B §, gAE aqwE
FIA T FqT g& I AT G ?

- -

Y W T HTEIATET . AT
T ¥ WY 1T T &, TR IqY
AT & AR qF7 77 W BT {1 weaw
T & F@AR JEl F AW FEA FT wiT fawar & @ § = a@ 9T a9
dar g f5 avme QO 7% Afy
AT fga aear # fafeg @ dar gY I 1 Vested interest in smallness
g a@ ag gl g g
wWe ) wr fqg g awm sraear o § HIX ag T famm war & fr w7 & wn fav oaf &1 aepoea
2 IR g% § Wik 1 uF fAfaq awg T FHifora g1 @ &, T gen 71 usaei-TweeEy 2 @d | WE qAET A
ag ot o frqr & 5 f9 adl &7 #0%
R 8 3w faarm fey e @
gfee & ndy Hify F1 Giegee 73 g qEwfE w7 & gElag w1 W E

S gedw  weE T AEAE
AT St #7 ag fafeq & fx ag7 ¥ BR
ot difsss geare feawr qfewar sy gF ez 757 1 A & W) foax
ark § Fiy Fe7a & IF faweAr
F faw g 9% EHIT F qE FqTRH gT ¥ ? Tm A7 & BIE 940 T gOIT

FIEr g4 & AT 3 FAX A9AY faadlr fe? warr g wer @ E 1 swfan
T I HIET THENET A AF
8377 37 arfe ga% (41997 & 4 3aFY
o & wedr famatd WU o@d !

T W PO WILI(4Y TG TF
afcqrar &0 go g fraFy wRT &
7IAR (g ga F1 AEIAT 15 AL
¥ aq % 9g orRT @ g | fraw
15 IR & 50 IR & #1F A
AGEAIT §, 9§ WAR IFX AT
qq 1 {99 97 F7 gLRHAT 50 FAN
¥ gy & 93 987 9 AAT QTR |
37 TFR ¥ 78 qRATIT qg7 o ¢ )
T4 FATT W Jgy At F A H
© fraT & SEd aR § & T S T
STt 9% e TCHTT H qI 8, T
qF ¥ AT e HET | qEH
g7 X T O FsAEAT A FF
1 F2ad & o fyamqa X am #1 af &
gz Sa=ETAIaTgd HIX w9 |
zafAT Za FR0E FF 1 TEd A qd & WY WH T I F A I @A
frar &7 W & 1 AN AWAT 9
21TRS—2.
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F eNA A R Qar AT g foaa
AT A At 931 ) A7 s@y gy

7§ gH aqTET q1 ngvy aﬁrqara fr
STQAT |

edis 2

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, about the small ang medium journals, there is a journal called ‘Organiser’ which, according to us, is a small journal. Do I understand—or whether it is a fact—that it has now been upgraded into a medium journal because these days it is attacking Mr, Morarji Desai almost every week?
Please answer the question. We are told this small Jjournal has been recently upgraded because it is sys~

tematically attacking Mr. Morarji
Desai.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Please resume your seat. Unless you resume your seat, how can he answer?

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: Sir, he tells me that the Organiser has been upgraded. I do not know, I will have to find out. If it is upgraded, it is a good thing; I will be happy about it if it has increased its circulation.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
Sir, it is not a charge like what the hon, lady Member said. She said something and said that it was the charge. What I have to say about small Urdu newspapers is that they have been discriminateq against and they are not getting the due patronage of the Government, except those who have the privilege or the patronage of the Government and their party ‘but who are not papers who really patronise the Urdu language.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: There has been absolutely no discrimination against Urdu newspapers and 1 would certainly like to find this out, But as far as I recall, even this minimum of 2,000 is not apphed to Urdu journals, There is no doubt that Urdu journa-

s
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lism has a very special place because it is spread all over—in fact more spread over than other language newspapers, apart from Hindi and English. I had the occasion to meet the Urdu journalists the other day and I was able to convince them that the problems faced by small newspapers will be shared by them in common, There will be no problem as far as Urdu journals themselves are concerned and I said that I would see to it that there was no problem if only on the basis that it was an Urdu journal, If there is any difficulty you can tell me and I shall see that it is solved.

News-Report Regarding sophisticated wireless Transmitters found in Madanpur Khadar in Mehraulj, Delhi.

*397. SHRI SAWAISINGH SISO-
DIA: ¢

SHRI MAHENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH:

SHRI PRAKASH MEHRO-
TRA:

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI

KUMARI CHUNDAWAT:

Will the Minister of HOME AFF-AIRS be pleased to state:

(&) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news report which appeared in the Times of India of 9th July, 1977 to the effect that two foreign made sophisticated wireless transmitters were found in Madanpur Khadar in Mehrauli (Delhi); and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI CHARAN SINGH):
(a) and (b) Two wireless equipments consisting of a short wave transmitter and a receiver were found in a field in village Madanpur Khadar on 8th July, 1977 when it was being plough. ed. The Equipment have been seized by the Police, and further enquiries

1The question was actually a;ked on the floor of the House by Shri Sawaisingh Sisodia.
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regarding thejr technical assessment and the circumstances under which they came to be placed in this field are in progress,

=t wand Yag femifen . shaw, g 1 fall wgfes amww Fmde fao & 1 o= & are, qur wEdie
F @ma og = #k g 5 ag few
ek &, e wRA T ¥ aw g §
ox g a4 fEe-fea safaam
F fgars FEaE #1 97 W g M
o g% S FEARET A TS g I9S
TAATE %I T T0T W7 § W 59w
faTg a7 wEwE [ &1 AT FT fG=N
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=t g fog . qwmlt wiww, @
qHF FT qERIETT g1 GWr & | ;T
fetrem & am, fowae #1T & qg I
Wt RaRe 99 fa ™ g ciadex
AT T Tl o 1 99 " AE T avg
F gAdfar g &, foay ag wfex grar &1 fF ag fFa gew @7 a7 g,
Tsag g a1 R qer qw &7 e
g1 & | S foFar <8 ga w1 e g,
9 S92 § G &1 ST T AT, a1 SEHT
Zazx fFal IS I WSHT | SEA WAT
o gear F1E we1 & 1 AfEA wa =@
TAT Q1 AT aFE & Aeax A $HUHE a1
T | i SEET JgRET wY W@ )
TIAHE  TEST UEF WIHA! A AR
aamdr & | Ay @d area e
g FFar g, T Jawa & A ;M
foaar ot faow @@ ga snfeadd &
feadiorr 9T &, SOFT gEM FH
TEFTHTT FT T Y & | WA TF gH
et st av g wg= T & )

ot ward fog fawifaar @ o= ga
%y NS o wE § 9! waw 3fte ¥
g § 747 QAT FIE HAWA oy § fw

